Government of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar Ministry of Planning and Finance Office of the Union Minister

Notification No 92 / 2018 Nay Pyi Taw, 1380 ME 2nd Waning of Nat Taw 24 December 2018

Establishment of the Executive Committee for the Public-Private-Partnership Center (PPP Center)

- 1. The Project Bank Notification was issued to implement the strategies and action plans set out in the Myanmar Sustainable Development Plan MSDP and to apply concrete procedures in the development and implementation of the Projects in the Project Bank.
- 2. In order to implement the establishment of the PPP Center as prescribed in Project Bank Notification Paragraph (11), the Executive Committee is established as followed:

A.	Union Minister, Ministry of Planning and Finance	Chairman
B.	Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Planning and Finance	Member
C.	Director General, Budget Department	Member
D.	Director General, Treasury Department	Member
E.	Director General, Project Appraisal and Progress	Member
	Reporting Department	
F.	Deputy Minister, Ministry of Planning and Finance	Secretary
G.	Director General, Planning Department	Joint Secretary 1
Н.	Executive Director, Myanmar Development Institute	Joint Secretary 2

- 3. The PPP Center is mainly responsible for identifying Projects that are capable of being delivered by PPP from the Projects submitted for inclusion in the Project Bank. Additional responsibilities shall include:
 - a) facilitating the identification and development of PPP Projects;
 - b) managing aspects of the Project Bank relevant to PPP Projects;
 - c) developing requirements, guidelines, templates and procedures to be used in the identification, preparation, bidding and management of PPP Projects;
 - d) monitoring and reporting on the implementation of PPP Projects; and
 - e) investigating and recommending PPP policy reforms.
- 4. Moreover, the Executive Committee of the PPP Center shall also be responsible for the relevant aspects of the PPP Center as prescribed in the Project Bank Notification.
- 5. The administrative and office functions of the PPP Center shall be performed with the coordination of the relevant departments and organisations included in the Executive Committee of the PPP Center. The meetings shall be convened when coordinated effort is needed in implementing these duties and responsibilities.

Soe Win Union Minister Register Number of Letter – SaBa/Admin/ 1 / 3 / 26 / (10709/2018)

Date – 24th December 2018.

Distribution

Union Level Organisations

Union Ministries

Region / State Governments

Development Committees

All Departments and Organisations under Ministry of Planning and Finance

Printing and Publication Enterprise to publish in Myanmar Gazette

By Order

(Tun Tun Naing) Permanent Secretary